

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.7774 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION NO.3078 OF 2024**

Megha Agarwal

... Applicant.

In the matter between

Sunil B. Jhaveri HUF

... Petitioner

V/s.

Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors.

... Respondents.

WITH**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8422 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION NO.3078 OF 2024****WITH****WRIT PETITION NO.3078 OF 2024****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.7774 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION NO.3078 OF 2024****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8422 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION NO.3078 OF 2024****WITH****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.8875 OF 2025****WITH****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.8855 OF 2025****WITH****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.8860 OF 2025****WITH**

WRIT PETITION(L) NO.8943 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3018 OF 2024

Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate, a/w Adv. Renjith Nair and Adv. Abhishek Mookherjee, i/by Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas in IAL/9013/2025.

Mr. Karl Tamboly, a/w Adv. Shraddha Achiliya, Adv. Diksha Shetty and Adv. T. Khanna, i/by AAK Legal for the Petitioner in WP/3078/2024.

Adv. Ashok R. Pande, a/w Adv. Shobhit Shukla and Adv. A. Khan for Respondent No.8 in WP/3078/2024 and for the Petitioner in WPL/8875/2025.

Adv. Anoshak Daver, a/w Adv. Deepa P., Adv. Srividya Venkat, Adv. Sarabjot Singh and Adv. Raghav Srivatsa, i/by J. Law Associates for the Petitioners in WPL/8943/2025 and for the Applicants in IAL/7774/2025.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Parth Jain, Mr. Ansh A. and Mr. Ravi for the Petitioners in WP/8855/2025 and WP/8860/2025.

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP for Respondent No.1-State.

Adv. R.M. Hajare, i/by Adv. Komal Punjabi for Respondent-BMC.

Mr. Shelar, A.E., (B & F), 'D' Ward, present.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.
DATE : 20th MARCH 2025.

P.C.:-

1) Writ Petition (L) Nos.8875 of 2025, 8855 of 2025, 8860 of 2025, 8943 of 2025 and 3018 of 2024 are not on board. Taken on board.

2) Learned Advocate appearing for Respondent-BMC on instructions submitted that the Designated Officer 'D' Ward, Executive Engineer (Building Proposal) and Deputy Chief Fire Officer will inspect the premises in the building of Willingdon Cooperative Housing Society tomorrow from 10.00 a.m. and will submit a report to this Court regarding

alleged illegalities or irregularities in a detailed report on 27th March, 2025 at 2.30 pm.

3) At the request of learned Advocate for BMC, stand over to 27th March, 2025 at 2.30 pm.

4) Till the returnable date, we direct the officers of BMC not to precipitate their action further. The designated officer will take necessary assistance from the concerned officers while inspecting the premises.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)