

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3078 OF 2024

Sunil B. Jhavei H.U.F.

... Petitioner

Vs.

The Municipal Commissioner, Brihan Mumbai  
Municipal Corporation & Ors.

... Respondents

With

IAL/8422/2025 in WP/3078/2024

With

IAL/7774/2025 in WP/3078/2024

With

IAL/9647/2025 in WP/3078/2024

With

IAL/9013/2025 in WP/3078/2024

With

Writ Petition (L) No.8855 of 2025

With

Writ Petition (L) No. 8860 of 2025

With

Writ Petition (L) No. 8875 of 2025

With

Writ Petition (L) No. 8943 of 2025

With

Writ Petition (L) No. 1785 of 2019

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Karl Tamboly, Ms. Shradha Achliya, Ms. Diksha Shetty, Mr. Parth Turakhia, Ms. Prachi Shah i/b AAK Legal for Petitioner in WP/3078/2024.

Ms. Madhavi Nalluri a/w Mr. Parth Jain, Mr. Ansh Agal, Mr. Ravi Ruparelia i/b Jain Law Partners LLP for Petitioner in WPL/8855/2025.

Mr. Himalaya Chaudhari a/w Mr. Vikram Trivedi, Mr. Sunil Tilokchandani i/b Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for Petitioner in WPL/8860/2025.

Mr. Dinyar Madon, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Ziyad Madon, Mr. Ravi Gandhi, Mr. Rashmin Jain, Mr. Prathamesh Jadhav i/b Kanga & Co for Petitioner in WPL/8875/2025.

Mr. Anoshak Daver a/w Deepa Pohuja, Sarabjot Singh i/b Law Associates for Applicant in IAL/7774/2025 and for Petitioner in WPL/8943/2025.

Mr. Abhishek Matkar, Mr. Malhar Bageshwar, Mr. Sanket Dorugade for Applicant in IAL/9647/2025.

Mr. Renjith Nair a/w Mr. Abhishek Mookherjee i/b Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. For Applicant in IAL/9013/2025.

Mr. S. U. Kamdar, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Chaitanya Chavan a/w Ms. Rutuja Bodake i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi for R. No. 1 To 6 BMC in WP/3078/2024.

Mr. Prakash Jha Building Proposal D Ward.

Assistant Engineer- Madhukar Shelar B & F 'D' Ward.

Deputy Chief Fire Officer S. D. Sawant

Ms. Rutuja Bodake i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi for BMC in all other matters.

Mr. Prakash Jha Building Proposal D Ward.

Assistant Engineer- Madhukar Shelar B & F 'D' Ward.

Deputy Chief Fire Officer S. D. Sawant.

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP for State in WPL/8943/2025.

Ms. Dipali Rathod, Asstt. Elect. Inspector Electrical Inspection Division Mumbai Cental in WPL/8943/2025.

Mr. Ritesh K. Jain a/w Mr. Krishkumar A. Jain & Mr. Kalpesh A. Bandre for R. No. 4 in WP/1785/2019.

Mr. Girish S. Godbole, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Ziyad Madon, Mr. Ravi Gandhi, Mr. Rashmin Jain, Mr. Prathamesh Jadhav i/b Kanga & Co for R. No. 8 in WPL/3078/2024.

---

**CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.**

**DATE: 15 JULY 2025**

**P.C.**

1. Mr. Kamdar has made an application for speaking to the minutes of the order dated 30 June 2025. In paragraph 10 of the said order line No.1 the word "Municipal Commissioner" be deleted and be substituted by the "Chief Fire Officer".

2. The order be corrected accordingly and be made available to the parties.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**

**(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)**